

2300-1177 West Hastings Street- Vancouver- BC- CANADA- V6E 2K3 | Tel. 604.638.3456

## NR-16-15

15 November, 2016

## Centenera Reports Death at El Quemado Project

Vancouver, British Columbia – Centenera Mining Corporation (the "Company") - (TSXV: CT, OTCQB: CTMIF), regrets to announce the sudden death on Sunday, November 13, 2016 of Mr Lucas Sebastián Salaberria, an advanced university student of geology. Mr. Salaberria became ill on Sunday morning and passed away shortly afterwards. Senior management in Argentina worked together with police and government authorities to mobilize emergency services and are in contact with his family at this difficult time. According to information received this morning, the cause of death was respiratory cardiopulmonary arrest. The El Quemado campaign has been temporarily suspended.

"We are greatly saddened to learn of this tragic death," stated Keith Henderson, President and CEO. "On behalf of Centenera, I extend my sincerest condolences to the deceased's family."

Mr. Salaberria was under an agreement with Cardero Argentina S.A. (the Company's subsidiary in Argentina) to provide assistance and collaboration in geological training. He was invited as a student to join the El Quemado exploration program to provide him with professional experience in exploration and mining fieldwork, while his collaboration with the Company stemmed from his knowledge and experience. This first phase of exploration at El Quemado was focussed on establishing access to the project and academic reporting of initial sampling results. Phase II will focus on systematic sampling of all identified target zones.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors of **CENTENERA MINING CORPORATION** 

*"Keith Henderson"* President & CEO

For further details on the Company readers are referred to the Company's web site (<u>www.centeneramining.com</u>) and its Canadian regulatory filings on SEDAR at <u>www.sedar.com</u>.

For further information, please contact: Keith Henderson Phone: 604-638-3456 E-mail: <u>info@centeneramining.com</u>

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this press release, which has been prepared by management.

-30-